

No. 17-50655

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JERNARD GRIGGS,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.; STREAM GAS & ELECTRIC, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS STREAM ENERGY; STREAM S.P.E. G.P., L.L.C; STREAM S.P.E., LIMITED; IGNITE HOLDINGS, LIMITED, FORMERLY KNOWN AS IGNITE ENERGY, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE POWERED BY STREAM ENERGY; CHRIS DOMHOFF; ROB SNYDER; PIERRE KOSHAKJI; DOUGLAS WITT; STEVE FLORES; MICHAEL TACKER; DONNY ANDERSON; STEVE FISHER; RANDY HEDGE; LOGAN STOUT; PRESLEY SWAGERTY,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Petition for Review from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, Case No. 1:15-CV-00422

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Kathryn M. Cherry
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035
kcherry@gibsondunn.com

Robert C. Walters
Andrew P. LeGrand
Brett S. Rosenthal
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900
rwalters@gibsondunn.com
alegrand@gibsondunn.com
brosenthal@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Hear This Appeal	9
II. Griggs’s Claims Are Not Cognizable Under RICO But, Even If They Were, RICO Claims Are Arbitrable.....	11
A. Griggs’s RICO Claims Are Subject to Arbitration	12
B. Griggs’s RICO Claims Are Foreclosed by the PSLRA	14
III. Griggs’s Fraudulent Inducement Claims Concern the Entire Contract and Must Be Resolved by the Arbitrator	17
IV. The IA Defendants Can Enforce the Arbitration Agreement.....	21
A. Griggs Is Bound by the Agreement to Arbitrate Disputes With the IA Defendants.....	22
B. Under Texas State Law, the IA Defendants May Compel Arbitration	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF FILING STANDARDS	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re AdvancePCS Health L.P.,
 172 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2005)21

Afram Carriers, Inc. v. Moeykens,
 145 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1998) 11

Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.,
 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016) 10

Arnold v. Arnold Corp.-Printed Communications for Business,
 920 F.2d 1269 (6th Cir. 1990) 19

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,
 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....23

Auto Parts Mfg. Miss., Inc. v. King Constr. of Hou., LLC,
 782 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2015)22

Bald Eagle Area Sch. Dist. v. Keystone Fin., Inc.,
 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999) 15

Bhatia v. Johnston,
 818 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1987) 18

Bryant v. Cady,
 445 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2014).....21

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 17, 20

*C.B.S. Employees Fed. Credit Union v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette
 Sec. Corp.*,
 912 F.2d 1563 (6th Cir. 1990) 19, 20

Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.,
 620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010) 15

In re Complaint of Settoon Towing, LLC,
 720 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2013)24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cotton Commercial USA, Inc. v. Clear Creek Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012).....	25
<i>Crawford Prof'l Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>EOG Res., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Graves v. BP America, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 527 F. App'x 278 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Hale-Mills Constr. Ltd. v. Willacy Cty.</i> , 2016 WL 192133 (Tex. App. Jan. 14, 2016).....	26
<i>Hays v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2016)	24, 25
<i>In re Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. 2007)	27
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2005)	23, 24
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Lefoldt for Natchez Reg'l Med. Center Liquidation Trust v. Horne</i> , <i>L.L.P.</i> , 853 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2017)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 10, 11
<i>Martinez v. MXI Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 951430 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2016)	16
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Tex. Utilities Elec. Co.</i> , 995 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1999)	26
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Trust Co.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2007)	24, 27
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702, 582 U.S. __ (2017).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Overstreet v. Contigroup Cos.</i> , 462 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>R.M. Perez & Assocs., Inc. v. Welch</i> , 960 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Williams v. Cigna Fin. Advisors Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	18
<i>In re Rubiola</i> , 334 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. 2011)	22
<i>Ryan v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	16
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney</i> , 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991)	25
<i>Swope v. Columbian Chems. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 397 F. App'x 63 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>USHealth Group, Inc. v. South</i> , 636 Fed. App'x. 194 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Volt. Info. Sci. Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1).....	10
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(3).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292	9, 10
